

No. 06-413

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

Jeffrey A. Uttecht,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Cal Coburn Brown,  
*Respondent.*

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Co-Chair  
NACDL AMICUS COMMITTEE  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Susan Rozelle  
CAPITAL UNIV. LAW SCHOOL  
303 E. Broad Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
March 30, 2007

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

Thomas C. Goldstein  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave.,  
NW  
Washington, DC 20036

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii  
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2  
ARGUMENT ..... 4  
I. Limitations On Striking Jurors For Cause Based On  
Their Views About The Death Penalty Are  
Necessary To Preserve The Integrity And  
Representativeness Of Capital Juries. .... 4  
II. The Dismissal Of Juror Deal Was Unconstitutional  
And Warranted Habeas Relief..... 9  
A. The State Courts’ Dismissal Of Juror Deal  
Was Based Upon A Fundamental  
Misconstruction Of This Court’s Decisions..... 9  
1. Deal’s Misarticulation Of The Burden  
Of Proof Was Not A Legitimate Basis  
For Dismissal. .... 9  
2. Deal’s Indication That He Would Give  
Substantial Weight To Whether The  
Defendant Might Kill Again Was Not  
A Legitimate Basis For Dismissal. .... 10  
B. There Was No Reasonable Basis For The State  
Courts To Conclude That Deal Was Unwilling  
To Consider The Death Penalty. .... 15  
CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980).....	4, 7, 13, 14
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998) .....	16
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	5
<i>Dyer v. MacDougall</i> , 201 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1952) .....	18
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	12
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987).....	6, 7, 11, 14
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	6
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	4
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....	7, 13
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	18
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992).....	8
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984).....	14
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	5
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	12, 14
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004) .....	12
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975) .....	6, 7
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985) .....	passim
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968) .....	passim

### State Cases

<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wash. 2d 792 (Wash. 1999) .....	12
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wash. 2d 570 (Wash. 1995).....	12

### Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) .....	9, 18

### State Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95.030 .....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95.060(4).....	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95.070(8).....	2, 11, 14

**Other Authorities**

Joseph Carroll, Gallup Poll: Who Supports the Death Penalty? (Nov. 16, 2004) .....	6
Samuel R. Gross & Phoebe C. Ellsworth, <i>Second Thoughts: Americans' Views on the Death Penalty at the Turn of the Century</i> , in BEYOND REPAIR? AMERICA'S DEATH PENALTY 7 (Stephen P. Garvey ed., 2003) .....	6
Joseph E. Jacoby & Raymond Paternoster, <i>Sentencing Disparity and Jury Packing: Further Challenges to the Death Penalty</i> , 73 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 379 (1982).....	5
Susan D. Rozelle, <i>The Utility of Witt: Understanding the Language of Death Qualification</i> , 54 BAYLOR L. REV. 677 (2002).....	4
Welsh S. White, <i>The Constitutional Invalidity of Convictions Imposed by Death-Qualified Juries</i> , 58 CORNELL L. REV. 1176 (1973).....	6
